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Traffic Engineering, Transportation Planning, and Parking Studies 

16787 Beach Boulevard, #234, Huntington Beach, CA 92647 
Telephone:  714-330-8984 

TECHNICAL MEMORANDUM 
 
 
TO:  Dwayne Mears, Placeworks 
 
FROM: Richard Garland, P.E. 
 
DATE: May 20, 2024 
 
SUBJECT: Focused Site Access Analysis – Proposed Bus Yard 

Sowers Middle School – 9300 Indianapolis Avenue, Huntington Beach 
Huntington Beach City School District 

 
An analysis has been conducted to evaluate the operational and safety impacts of providing a bus 
yard at the northwest corner of the proposed Sowers Middle School site. A site plan for the 
proposed school campus and a close-up site plan of the proposed bus yard are provided at the end 
of this technical memo. The school site and bus yard are located on the south side of Indianapolis 
Avenue between Magnolia Street and Bushard Street in Huntington Beach. The bus yard would 
provide parking spaces for 15 buses while 11 buses would actively operate from this bus yard on 
a typical school day. 

The driveway for the bus yard will be the same driveway that was previously used as the entrance 
to the school’s parking lot. The driveway forms the south leg of the Indianapolis Avenue/Titan 
Lane intersection, which has a traffic signal. 

The objective of the focused site access analysis was to address visibility/sight distance and turning 
radius issues. Visibility issues were evaluated because there is a crest vertical curve (hill) on 
Indianapolis Avenue west of the driveway at the Talbert Channel bridge. Turning radius issues 
were evaluated to determine if buses could enter and exit the driveway without encroaching into 
the opposing traffic lanes. 

Visibility/Sight Distance Evaluation 

Table 201.1 in the Caltrans “Highway Design Manual,” which is titled “Sight Distance Standards,” 
shows the minimum sight distances that should be provided on a public street or roadway for 
various design speeds, which are essentially the speed limits. The table, which is attached at the 
end of this technical memo, indicates that the stopping sight distance for a 40-mph street (which 
is the speed limit on Indianapolis Avenue) should be at least 300 feet. The table also shows passing 
sight distance standards, which are not applicable to this evaluation. 

Measurements taken on Indianapolis Avenue indicate that the sight distance to the west, as 
measured from the white stop bar/limit line at the intersection for eastbound traffic, is 350 feet. 
The sight distance was measured from a point 3.5 feet above the pavement surface for eastbound 
traffic, which represents the typical height of a driver’s eyes. And the ending point for the 
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measurement represented an object that was only 1/2-foot high on the road at the driveway. These 
dimensions represent the standard values stated in the manual. 

As the primary concern regarding visibility would be the oncoming driver’s ability to see a bus 
that was entering or exiting the driveway, a sight distance measurement was also taken for an 
object that would be 7 feet high (a bus) as opposed to a 1/2-foot-high object. That measurement 
indicated that the sight distance would be greater than 500 feet west of the intersection. And the 
sight distance to see another car that was 3.5 feet in height was measured to be 460 feet. 

The conclusion of the visibility/sight distance evaluation is that visibility for oncoming eastbound 
traffic approaching the driveway is adequate according to the Caltrans design standards. While the 
hill for the bridge over Talbert Channel does restrict visibility, the minimum sight distance standard 
is exceeded. Furthermore, the visibility of buses for oncoming drivers substantially exceeds the 
minimum standard. 

The results of the sight distance analysis are shown in the following table. 

Visibility Scenario 
Sight 

Distance 
Standard 

Measured 
Value 

Meets or 
Exceeds 

Standard? 
Conventional – Driver Eye 3.5 ft, Object 0.5 ft 300 ft 350 ft Yes 
View Another Car – Driver Eye 3.5 ft, Car 3.5 ft 300 ft 460 ft Yes 
View a Bus – Driver Eye 3.5 ft, Bus 7 ft 300 ft > 500 ft Yes 

Turning Radius Evaluation 

Turning radius templates were overlain onto an aerial photograph of Indianapolis Avenue and the 
driveway to determine if buses could adequately enter and exit the driveway without encroaching 
into opposing traffic lanes. Buses entering the driveway from eastbound and westbound 
Indianapolis Avenue were addressed as well as buses exiting the driveway onto eastbound and 
westbound Indianapolis Avenue. 

Buses entering the driveway from eastbound Indianapolis Avenue could make a right turn into the 
driveway from the right lane (#2 lane closest to the curb) without having to maneuver into the left 
lane (#1 lane). While making the turn, the left side of the bus would be positioned 18 feet away 
from the west edge of the driveway, which would provide a 12-foot width for another bus to exit 
the driveway at the same time. The driveway is 30 feet wide. 

Buses entering the driveway from westbound Indianapolis Avenue could readily make a left turn 
from the existing left-turn lane. While making the turn, the left side of the bus would be positioned 
16 feet away from the west edge of the driveway, which would provide a 14-foot width for another 
bus to exit the driveway at the same time. 

Buses exiting the driveway and turning right onto eastbound Indianapolis Avenue could make the 
turn into the left lane (#1 lane) without encroaching into the westbound travel lanes. The buses 
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could not turn immediately into the right lane (#2 lane closest to the curb) and would have to 
maneuver into that lane after making the turn out of the driveway. 

Buses exiting the driveway and turning left onto westbound Indianapolis Avenue could readily 
make the turn into the single westbound lane. There is only one westbound through lane on 
Indianapolis Avenue at this location. 

Conclusions 

The conclusion of the analysis is that visibility at the proposed bus yard driveway is adequate as 
the measured sight distance exceeds the minimum standards cited in the Caltrans manual. It is also 
concluded that the turning radii provided at the driveway are sufficient to accommodate buses 
entering and exiting the site. It should also be noted that this driveway has historically been used 
by buses entering the site from Indianapolis Avenue because the former Sowers Middle School 
had a bus loading zone in the parking lot that was accessed via this same driveway. 
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10OVERALL EXISTING SITE PLAN

KEY NOTES
NUMBER NOTE

02 103 (E) BACKFLOW TO REMAIN, PROTECT IN PLACE
02 104 (E) GAS METER
02 105 (E) TRANSFORMER ON 6" TALL CONC PAD
02 106 (E) SWITCHGEAR ON 6" TALL CONC PAD

NO. REMARKS DATE
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BASED ON CalGreen 2022 PART 11, TABLE 5.106.5.2 & 5.106.5.3.3

TOTAL NUMBER OF 
PARKING SPACES 

NUMBER OF REQUIRED
CLEAN AIR VEHICLE SPACES

0 TO 9 0

10 TO 25 4

26 TO 50 8

51 TO 75 13

76 TO 100 17

101 TO 150 25

NUMBER OF REQUIRED
CHARGING SPACES

0

0

2

3

4

6

151 TO 200 35 9

201 and over 20 percent of total¹ 25 percent of EV capable spaces2

¹ Calculation for spaces shall be rounded up to the nearest whole
number
2 The number of required EVCS (EV capable spaces provided
with EVSE) in column 3 count toward the total number of required
EV capable spaces shown in column 2.

BASED ON CBC TABLE 11B-208.2 "PARKING SPACES"

TOTAL NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES 
PROVIDED IN PARKING FACILITY

MINIMUM NUMBER OF REQUIRED 
ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES

1 TO 25 1

26 TO 50 2

51 TO 75 3

76-100 4

101-150 5

151-200 6

201-300 7

301-400 8

401-500 9

501-1000 2 PERCENT OF TOTAL

1001 AND OVER 20, PLUS 1 FOR EACH 100, OR FRACTION
THEREOF, OVER 1000

STANDARD PARKING PROVIDED: 11 STALLS
CLEAN AIR VEHICLE PARKING STALLS REQ.: 4 STALLS
CLEAN AIR VEHICLE PARKING STALLS PROVIDED: 4 STALLS
ACCESSIBLE PARKING PROVIDED: 1 VAN STALL
TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED: 15 STALLS
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9300 INDIANAPOLIS AVE,
HUNTINGTON BEACH, CA 92646

ENLARGED SITE PLAN -
NORTH BUS PARKING

21044

MH

HBCSD BUS YARD
CENTER

17011 BEACH BLVD., SUITE 560
HUNTINGTON BEACH, CA 92647

HUNTINGTON BEACH
CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT

KEY NOTES

LEGEND

GENERAL NOTES
NUMBER NOTE

01 104 VISIBILITY TRIANGLE MEASURED FROM PROPERTY LINA ND 10 FEET
TOWARDS THE DRIVEWAY.  NOTHING WITHIN THIS VISIBILITY TRIANGLE
SHALL EXCEED 42 INCHES IN HEIGHT.

03 316 CONCRETE MOW STRIP
03 323 6" HIGH, 6" WIDE PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE CURB AT ALL PARKING

AREA LANDSCAPE
03 324 12" WIDE, 3.25" THICK STEP OFF AREA
04 201 6'-0" TALL TRASH ENCLOSURE WITH SOLID ROOF, PTD EXT CMT PLASTER O/

METAL LATH O/ 8"x8"x16" PRECISION FACE CMU WALL FINISH. PROVIDE
SMOOTH JOINTS@ INT FACE. PAINT INT FACE W/ EPOXY BASED PAINT TO
MATCH ELEVATIONS. FLOWERING VINES O/ WALL TO REDUCE GRAFFITI AND
SOFTEN APPEARANCE.

04 206 8'-0" TALL 8" CMU PRECISION WALL FINISH
04 208 8'-0" TALL BLACK 2" MESH CHAIN LINK MESH VINYL COATED WITH FACTORY

INSERTED SLATS FOR PRIVACY - BLACK FENCE
07 409 SOLID ROOF O/ TRASH ENCLOSURE
23 701 HVAC EQUIPMENT
26 201 ADA ACCESSIBLE DUAL PORT BOLLARD CHARGING STATION
32 180 PARKING STALL STRIPING PER CITY STANDARDS
32 183 3'-0" LONG TRUNCATED DOMES IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL
32 264 5-BIKE RACK
32 265 CEDAR PERGOLA
32 902 36" BOX TREE
34 101 FIRST PARKING STALL RESERVE FOR SMALLER SCHOOL BUS SIZE IN

INVENTORY [22'-0"X8'-0" VERY WITH SCHOOL DISTRIC]

1/16" = 1'-0"

REF: 10 / AK0.05

14PROPOSED ENLARGED SITE PLAN-NORTH PARKING

N

EXISTING CONDITIONS
1. ALL (E) STRUCTURES AND ITEMS ON SITE ARE BASED ON DRAWINGS FROM

OWNER. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS.

BUILDING
1. ALL EXTERIOR OUTWARD SWINGING DOORS TO HAVE A MINIMUM 5'-0" LEVEL

LANDING.
2. ALL BUILDING ENTRANCES AND EXTERIOR GROUND LEVEL EXITS SHALL BE 

ACCESSIBLE.

ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL
1. SEE ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL DEFINITION, THIS SHEET.
2. ALL SIDEWALKS ALONG THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE TO BE A MINIMUM OF 4'-0" WIDE, 

AND THERE SHALL BE NO DROP-OFFS OVER 4" AT EDGE OF WALK OR LANDING. 
WHERE A 4" DROP-OFF DOES OCCUR, PROVIDING A 6" HIGH WARNING CURB OR 
GUARD OR HANDRAIL. (SEE CBC SECTION 11B-303.5)

3. FOR GRATINGS LOCATED IN THE SURFACE OF ANY PEDESTRIAN WALKWAY IN THE 
PATH OF TRAVEL, GRID/OPENINGS IN GRATINGS SHALL BE LIMITED TO 1/2"
MAXIMUM IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAFFIC FLOW.

4. 36" WIDE CONTINUOUS DETECTABLE WARNING SHALL BE USED WHERE THE 
PEDESTRIAN PATH CROSSES OR ADJOINS A VEHICULAR WAY (SUCH AS A 
DRIVEWAY) TO WARN OF POTENTIAL HAZARDS AS PER CBC 11B-705.

5. SEE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL IN GENERAL RESPONSIBLE CHARGE STATEMENT ON
THIS SHEET FOR PATH OF TRAVEL REQUIREMENTS.

GATES
1. GATES ALONG ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL MEET DOOR REQUIREMENTS PER CBC

SECTION 11B-404 INCLUDING PANIC HARDWARE AND 10" MIN. SMOOTH BOTTOM OR
KICK PLATE.

2. GATES IN PATH OF TRAVEL SHALL COMPLY WITH EXIT DOOR REQUIREMENTS WITH 
PROPER ACCESSIBLE LEVER HARDWARE AND KICK PLATES.

3. WALLS, FENCES, AND OTHER FREE STANDING STRCTURES REQUIRE SEPARATE 
PERMITS.

ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL
1. THE RUNNING SLOPE OF WALKING SURFACES SHALL NOT BE STEEPER THAN 1:20

(5%)  PER 11B-403
2. THE CROSS SLOPE OF WALKING SURFACE SHAL NOT BE STEEPER THAN 1:48 (2%)
3. THE CLEAR WIDTH SHALL BE 48 INCHES MINIMUM CBC 11B-403.5.1 EXCEPTION 3 

AND 11B-405-5
4. GROUND SURFACE FINISHES TO PROVIDE COMPLIANCE WITH 11B-302.1, FLOOR

AND GROUND SURFACES SHALL BE STABLE, FIRM AND SLIP RESISTANT AND SHALL
COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-302

5. ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL AS INDICATED ON PLANS IS A BARRIER FREE 
ACCESS ROUTE WITHOUT ANY ABRUPT LEVEL CHANGES EXCEEDING 1/2" IF
BEVELED AT 1:2 MAXIMUM SLOPE OR VERTICAL LEVEL CHANGES NOT EXCEEDING
1/4" MAXIMUM AND AT LEAST 48" IN WIDTH. SURFACE IS STABLE, FIRM AND SLIP 
RESISTANT. CROSS SLOPE DOES NOT EXCEED 2% AND SLOPE IN THE DIRECTION 
OF TRAVEL IS LESS THAN 5% UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED. ACCESSIBLE PATH
OF TRAVEL SHALL BE MAINTAINED FREE OF OVERHANGING OBSTRUCTIONS TO 80"
MINIMUM AND PROTRUDING OBJECTS GREATER THAN 4" PROJECTION FROM WALL
ABOVE 27" AND LESS THAN 80". ARCHITECT SHALL VERIFY THAT THERE ARE NO
BARRIERS IN THE PATH OF TRAVEL.

 1/8" = 1'-0" 10TRASH ENCLOSURE ELEVATIONS

ZONING CONFORMANCE
(1280 SF / 3,4231 SF) x 100 = 3.73%LOT COVERAGE

FLOOR AREA RATIO

2,799 SF
(LANDSCAPE BREAK DOWN SEE SITE MATRIX
ON AK0.01)

LANDSCAPING

FRONT: 10'-0"MINIMUM SETBACKS FOR
NONRESIDENTAL DEVELOPMENT IN A 
CO (OFFICE COMMERCIAL) DISTRICT

SETBACKS

BUILDING HEIGHT

1280 SF / 3,4231 SF = 0.037

17'-0"

6 SPACES REQUIREDOFFICES (1,280 SF / 250)

1 SPACE REQUIRED1 BICYCLE SPACE PER 25 REQ
AUTOMOBILE PARKING SPACES

TOTAL PARKING SPACES PROVIDED: 15

TOTAL BICYCLE SPACES PROVIDED: 5

SIDE: 5'-0"

ADDRESS: 9300 INDIANAPOLIS AVE.
 HUNTINGTON BEACH, CA 92646

APN: 151-421-03 AND 151-431-01
ZONING DISTRICT: PUBLIC SEMI-PUBLIC DISTRICT
GENERAL PLAN LAND USE DESIGNATION: PS
SITE AREA: 34,231 SF / 0.79 ACRES

BUILDING USE (PROPOSED):
BUSINESS (B)

PARKING SPACES (PROPOSED):
ON-SITE PARKING: 15 STALLS (INCLUDES 1 ACCESSIBLE STALL)

PROJECT DATA

PARKING ANALYSIS

ACCESSIBLE PARKING

CLEAN AIR VEHICLE PARKING

2,799 SQ. FT.
( LANDSCAPE BREAK DOWN SEE 
SITE MATRIX ON SHEET AK0.01 )

NO. REMARKS DATE

PlaceWorks
Source: Studio W. Architects 2024.
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Figure 4 -  Site Plan
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BASED ON CalGreen 2022 PART 11, TABLE 5.106.5.2 & 5.106.5.3.3 

TOTAL NUMBER OF 
PARKING SPACES 

NUMBER OF REQUIRED
CLEAN AIR VEHICLE SPACES

0 TO 9 0

10 TO 25 4

26 TO 50 8

51 TO 75 13

76 TO 100 17

101 TO 150 25

NUMBER OF REQUIRED 
CHARGING SPACES

0

0

2

3

4

6

151 TO 200 35 9

201 and over 20 percent of total¹ 25 percent of EV capable spaces2

¹ Calculation for spaces shall be rounded up to the nearest whole
number
2 The number of required EVCS (EV capable spaces provided 
with EVSE) in column 3 count toward the total number of required
EV capable spaces shown in column 2.

BASED ON CBC TABLE 11B-208.2 "PARKING SPACES"

TOTAL NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES 
PROVIDED IN PARKING FACILITY

MINIMUM NUMBER OF REQUIRED 
ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES

1 TO 25 1

26 TO 50 2

51 TO 75 3

76-100 4

101-150 5

151-200 6

201-300 7

301-400 8

401-500 9

501-1000 2 PERCENT OF TOTAL

1001 AND OVER 20, PLUS 1 FOR EACH 100, OR FRACTION
THEREOF, OVER 1000

STANDARD PARKING PROVIDED: 11 STALLS
CLEAN AIR VEHICLE PARKING STALLS REQ.: 4 STALLS
CLEAN AIR VEHICLE PARKING STALLS PROVIDED: 4 STALLS
ACCESSIBLE PARKING PROVIDED: 1 VAN STALL
TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED: 15 STALLS
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9300 INDIANAPOLIS AVE,
HUNTINGTON BEACH, CA 92646

ENLARGED SITE PLAN -
NORTH BUS PARKING

21044

MH

HBCSD BUS YARD
CENTER

17011 BEACH BLVD., SUITE 560
HUNTINGTON BEACH, CA 92647

HUNTINGTON BEACH
CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT

KEY NOTES

LEGEND

GENERAL NOTES
NUMBER NOTE

01 104 VISIBILITY TRIANGLE MEASURED FROM PROPERTY LINA ND 10 FEET
TOWARDS THE DRIVEWAY.  NOTHING WITHIN THIS VISIBILITY TRIANGLE
SHALL EXCEED 42 INCHES IN HEIGHT.

03 316 CONCRETE MOW STRIP
03 323 6" HIGH, 6" WIDE PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE CURB AT ALL PARKING

AREA LANDSCAPE
03 324 12" WIDE, 3.25" THICK STEP OFF AREA
04 201 6'-0" TALL TRASH ENCLOSURE WITH SOLID ROOF, PTD EXT CMT PLASTER O/

METAL LATH O/ 8"x8"x16" PRECISION FACE CMU WALL FINISH. PROVIDE
SMOOTH JOINTS@ INT FACE. PAINT INT FACE W/ EPOXY BASED PAINT TO
MATCH ELEVATIONS. FLOWERING VINES O/ WALL TO REDUCE GRAFFITI AND
SOFTEN APPEARANCE.

04 206 8'-0" TALL 8" CMU PRECISION WALL FINISH
04 208 8'-0" TALL BLACK 2" MESH CHAIN LINK MESH VINYL COATED WITH FACTORY

INSERTED SLATS FOR PRIVACY - BLACK FENCE
07 409 SOLID ROOF O/ TRASH ENCLOSURE
23 701 HVAC EQUIPMENT
26 201 ADA ACCESSIBLE DUAL PORT BOLLARD CHARGING STATION
32 180 PARKING STALL STRIPING PER CITY STANDARDS
32 183 3'-0" LONG TRUNCATED DOMES IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL
32 264 5-BIKE RACK
32 265 CEDAR PERGOLA
32 902 36" BOX TREE
34 101 FIRST PARKING STALL RESERVE FOR SMALLER SCHOOL BUS SIZE IN

INVENTORY [22'-0"X8'-0" VERY WITH SCHOOL DISTRIC]

1/16" = 1'-0"

REF: 10 / AK0.05

14PROPOSED ENLARGED SITE PLAN-NORTH PARKING

N

EXISTING CONDITIONS
1. ALL (E) STRUCTURES AND ITEMS ON SITE ARE BASED ON DRAWINGS FROM

OWNER. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS.

BUILDING
1. ALL EXTERIOR OUTWARD SWINGING DOORS TO HAVE A MINIMUM 5'-0" LEVEL 

LANDING.
2. ALL BUILDING ENTRANCES AND EXTERIOR GROUND LEVEL EXITS SHALL BE 

ACCESSIBLE.

ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL
1. SEE ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL DEFINITION, THIS SHEET.
2. ALL SIDEWALKS ALONG THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE TO BE A MINIMUM OF 4'-0" WIDE, 

AND THERE SHALL BE NO DROP-OFFS OVER 4" AT EDGE OF WALK OR LANDING. 
WHERE A 4" DROP-OFF DOES OCCUR, PROVIDING A 6" HIGH WARNING CURB OR 
GUARD OR HANDRAIL. (SEE CBC SECTION 11B-303.5)

3. FOR GRATINGS LOCATED IN THE SURFACE OF ANY PEDESTRIAN WALKWAY IN THE 
PATH OF TRAVEL, GRID/OPENINGS IN GRATINGS SHALL BE LIMITED TO 1/2"
MAXIMUM IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAFFIC FLOW.

4. 36" WIDE CONTINUOUS DETECTABLE WARNING SHALL BE USED WHERE THE 
PEDESTRIAN PATH CROSSES OR ADJOINS A VEHICULAR WAY (SUCH AS A 
DRIVEWAY) TO WARN OF POTENTIAL HAZARDS AS PER CBC 11B-705.

5. SEE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL IN GENERAL RESPONSIBLE CHARGE STATEMENT ON
THIS SHEET FOR PATH OF TRAVEL REQUIREMENTS.

GATES
1. GATES ALONG ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL MEET DOOR REQUIREMENTS PER CBC

SECTION 11B-404 INCLUDING PANIC HARDWARE AND 10" MIN. SMOOTH BOTTOM OR
KICK PLATE.

2. GATES IN PATH OF TRAVEL SHALL COMPLY WITH EXIT DOOR REQUIREMENTS WITH 
PROPER ACCESSIBLE LEVER HARDWARE AND KICK PLATES.

3. WALLS, FENCES, AND OTHER FREE STANDING STRCTURES REQUIRE SEPARATE 
PERMITS.

ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL
1. THE RUNNING SLOPE OF WALKING SURFACES SHALL NOT BE STEEPER THAN 1:20

(5%) PER 11B-403
2. THE CROSS SLOPE OF WALKING SURFACE SHAL NOT BE STEEPER THAN 1:48 (2%)
3. THE CLEAR WIDTH SHALL BE 48 INCHES MINIMUM CBC 11B-403.5.1 EXCEPTION 3 

AND 11B-405-5
4. GROUND SURFACE FINISHES TO PROVIDE COMPLIANCE WITH 11B-302.1, FLOOR

AND GROUND SURFACES SHALL BE STABLE, FIRM AND SLIP RESISTANT AND SHALL
COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-302

5. ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL AS INDICATED ON PLANS IS A BARRIER FREE 
ACCESS ROUTE WITHOUT ANY ABRUPT LEVEL CHANGES EXCEEDING 1/2" IF
BEVELED AT 1:2 MAXIMUM SLOPE OR VERTICAL LEVEL CHANGES NOT EXCEEDING
1/4" MAXIMUM AND AT LEAST 48" IN WIDTH. SURFACE IS STABLE, FIRM AND SLIP 
RESISTANT. CROSS SLOPE DOES NOT EXCEED 2% AND SLOPE IN THE DIRECTION 
OF TRAVEL IS LESS THAN 5% UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED. ACCESSIBLE PATH
OF TRAVEL SHALL BE MAINTAINED FREE OF OVERHANGING OBSTRUCTIONS TO 80"
MINIMUM AND PROTRUDING OBJECTS GREATER THAN 4" PROJECTION FROM WALL
ABOVE 27" AND LESS THAN 80". ARCHITECT SHALL VERIFY THAT THERE ARE NO
BARRIERS IN THE PATH OF TRAVEL.

 1/8" = 1'-0" 10TRASH ENCLOSURE ELEVATIONS

ZONING CONFORMANCE
(1280 SF / 3,4231 SF) x 100 = 3.73%LOT COVERAGE

FLOOR AREA RATIO

2,799 SF
(LANDSCAPE BREAK DOWN SEE SITE MATRIX
ON AK0.01)

LANDSCAPING

FRONT: 10'-0"MINIMUM SETBACKS FOR
NONRESIDENTAL DEVELOPMENT IN A 
CO (OFFICE COMMERCIAL) DISTRICT

SETBACKS

BUILDING HEIGHT

1280 SF / 3,4231 SF = 0.037

17'-0"

6 SPACES REQUIREDOFFICES (1,280 SF / 250)

1 SPACE REQUIRED1 BICYCLE SPACE PER 25 REQ
AUTOMOBILE PARKING SPACES

TOTAL PARKING SPACES PROVIDED: 15

TOTAL BICYCLE SPACES PROVIDED: 5

SIDE: 5'-0"

ADDRESS: 9300 INDIANAPOLIS AVE.
 HUNTINGTON BEACH, CA 92646

APN: 151-421-03 AND 151-431-01
ZONING DISTRICT: PUBLIC SEMI-PUBLIC DISTRICT
GENERAL PLAN LAND USE DESIGNATION: PS
SITE AREA: 34,231 SF / 0.79 ACRES

BUILDING USE (PROPOSED):
BUSINESS (B)

PARKING SPACES (PROPOSED):
ON-SITE PARKING: 15 STALLS (INCLUDES 1 ACCESSIBLE STALL)

PROJECT DATA

PARKING ANALYSIS

ACCESSIBLE PARKING

CLEAN AIR VEHICLE PARKING

2,799 SQ. FT.
( LANDSCAPE BREAK DOWN SEE 
SITE MATRIX ON SHEET AK0.01 )

NO. REMARKS DATE

Fire Hydrant

Property Line

Asphalt Paving per Civil

10’ Visibility Diagram
per HBZSO 230.88 

Planting/Turf
per Landscape Dwgs

Impervious Pavement

Conc. Paving
per Civil Dwgs

Accessible Gate 
Clearance

Limit of Work Designation
Accessible Path of Travel

Vehicle Access

8-Foot
Block Wall

Employee Lounge
& Restroom Building

12 Employee
Parking Spaces

15 Bus Spaces

8-Foot Block Wall
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Table 201.1 

Sight Distance Standards 

Design Speed
(1) 

(mph) 
Stopping

(2) 
(ft) 

Passing 
(ft) 

10 50 --- 
15 100 --- 
20 125 800 
25 150 950 
30 200 1,100 
35 250 1,300 
40 300 1,500 
45 360 1,650 
50 430 1,800 
55 500 1,950 
60 580 2,100 
65 660 2,300 
70 750 2,500 
75 840 2,600 
80 930 2,700 

Notes: 
(1)See Topic 101 for selection of design speed. 
(2)For sustained downgrades, refer to underlined standard in Index 201.3 

The sight distance available for passing at any place is the longest distance at which a 
driver whose eyes are 3 ½ feet above the pavement surface can see the top of an object 
4 ¼ feet high on the road.  See Table 201.1 for the calculated values that are associated 
with various design speeds. 
In general, 2-lane highways should be designed to provide for passing where possible, 
especially those routes with high volumes of trucks or recreational vehicles.  Passing 
should be done on tangent horizontal alignments with constant grades or a slight sag 
vertical curve.  Not only are drivers reluctant to pass on a long crest vertical curve, but it 
is impracticable to design crest vertical curves to provide for passing sight distance 
because of high cost where crest cuts are involved.  Passing sight distance for crest 
vertical curves is 7 to 17 times longer than the stopping sight distance. 
Ordinarily, passing sight distance is provided at locations where combinations of alignment 
and profile do not require the use of crest vertical curves. 
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